As Prev.   Increase
   Reported   (Decrease)   Restated
   --------   ----------   --------

Selling, distribution
   and administrative expenses .....   133,113   (296)   132,817
Income from operations .....   20,109   296   20,405
Income (loss) before
   income taxes .....   (2,072)   296   (1,776)
Provision (benefit) for
   income taxes .....   (772)   2,098   1,326
Net income (loss) .....   (1,300)   (1,802)   (3,102)
Earnings per share
   (basic and diluted) .....   $   (.09)   $  (.11)   $   (.20)

   26

Net loss for the year ended January, 2001 increased from $(1.3) million as
previously reported to $(3.1) million as restated. This reduction results from
the recognition of additional compensation expense and income tax expense of
$346 and $2,098, respectively, net of a goodwill amortization benefit of $642
due to a correction in the amortization period.

   BALANCE SHEET AT JANUARY 26, 2002

   As Prev.   Increase
   Reported   (Decrease)   Restated
   --------   ----------   --------

Other current assets .....   $ 18,540   $  (853)   $ 17,687
Property, plant & equipment .....   108,372   162   108,534
Goodwill - net .....   134,073   (2,277)   131,796
Deferred income taxes .....   19,181   2,386   21,567
Accrued liabilities .....   42,009   2,698   44,707
Retained earnings .....   63,918   (3,280)   60,638

The consolidated balance sheet as of January 2002 has been restated to reflect

Edgar Filing: ONEIDA LTD - Form 10-K/A

31

the effects of the adjustments described above. Retained earnings has been
decreased $3.3 million from $63.9 million as previously reported to $60.6
million as restated to recognize the cumulative effect of increased compensation
expense of $1.0 million, increased cost of sales of $1.2 million, increased
integration costs of $500, reduced goodwill amortization of $640, and increased
income tax expense of $1.2 million. Goodwill has been restated downward from
$134.1 million as previously reported to $131.8 million as restated principally
to reflect the reversal of compensation and integration costs included in the
purchase price allocation approximating $3.2 million, reclassify $2.2 million of
fair value adjustments and exit costs from accrued liabilities into goodwill,

[…]

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JAN 27, 2001

   As Prev.   Increase
   Reported   (Decrease)   Restated
   --------   ----------   --------

Selling, distribution
   and administrative expenses .....   133,113   (296)   132,817
Income from operations .....   20,109   296   20,405
Income (loss) before
   income taxes .....   (2,072)   296   (1,776)
Provision (benefit) for
   income taxes .....   (772)   2,098   1,326
Net income (loss) .....   (1,300)   (1,802)   (3,102)
Earnings per share
   (basic and diluted) .....   $   (.09)   $  (.11)   $   (.20)

Net loss for the year ended January, 2001 increased from $(1.3) million as
previously reported to $(3.1) million as restated. This reduction results from
the recognition of additional compensation expense and income tax expense of
$346 and $2,098, respectively, net of a goodwill amortization benefit of $642
due to a correction in the amortization period.

   BALANCE SHEET AT JANUARY 26, 2002

   As Prev.   Increase
   Reported   (Decrease)   Restated
   --------   ----------   --------

Other current assets .....   $ 18,540   $  (853)   $ 17,687
Property, plant & equipment .....   108,372   162   108,534
Goodwill - net .....   134,073   (2,277)   131,796
Deferred income taxes .....   19,181   2,386   21,567
Accrued liabilities .....   42,009   2,698   44,707
Retained earnings .....   63,918   (3,280)   60,638

The consolidated balance sheet as of January 2002 has been restated to reflect
the effects of the adjustments described above. Retained earnings has been
decreased $3.3 million from $63.9 million as previously reported to $60.6
million as restated to recognize the cumulative effect of increased compensation
expense of $1.0 million, increased cost of sales of $1.2 million, increased
integration costs of $500, reduced goodwill amortization of $640, and increased
income tax expense of $1.2 million. Goodwill has been restated downward from
$134.1 million as previously reported to $131.8 million as restated principally
to reflect the reversal of compensation and integration costs included in the
purchase price allocation approximating $3.2 million, reclassify $2.2 million of
fair value adjustments and exit costs from accrued liabilities into goodwill,